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Mr. David O'Sullivan

The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.
2 Paragon Drive

Montvale, NJ 07645

Subject:  Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Pathmark Supermarket
410 West 207th Street, New York, New York
EBI Project No. 11105061

Dear Mr. O'Sullivan:

Attached please find our Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (the report) for the above-mentioned asset (the Subject
Property). During the survey and research, our surveyor met with agents representing the Subject Property, or agents of
the owner, and reviewed the Subject Property and its history. The report was completed according to the terms and
conditions authorized by you. This report has been completed in general conformance with the ASTM Standard E 1527-
05.

The purpose of this report is to assist The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. in its underwriting of a proposed
mortgage loan on the Subject Property described herein.

This report is addressed to The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. and such other persons as may be designated
by The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. and their respective successors and assigns.

Reliance on the report and the information contained herein shall mean (i) the report may be relied upon by The Great
Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., in determining whether to make a loan evidenced by a note secured by the Subject
Property (“the Mortgage Loan”); (ii) the report may be relied upon by any loan purchaser in determining whether to
purchase the Mortgage Loan from The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., or an interest in the Mortgage Loan or
securities backed or secured by the Mortgage Loan, and any rating agency rating securities representing an interest in the
Mortgage Loan or backed or secured by the Mortgage Loan; (iii) the report may be referred to in and included, in whole
or in part, with materials offering for sale the Mortgage Loan or an interest in the Mortgage Loan or securities backed or
secured by the Mortgage Loan; (iv) the report speaks only as of its date in the absence of a specific written update of the
report signed and delivered by EBI Consulting.

There are no intended or unintended third party beneficiaries to this report, except as expressly stated herein.

EBI is an independent contractor, not an employee of either the issuer or the borrower, and its compensation was not
based on the findings or recommendations made in the report or on the closing of any business transaction.

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of Environmental
Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and
experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the Subject Property. We have developed and
performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Thank you very much for the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to The Great Atlantic & Pacific
Tea Company, Inc.. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,
EBl CONSULTING

Kenneth Deemer Stephanie Trueb Rich MacAulay
Author/Staff Scientist Reviewer/Program Manager Managing Consultant
(803) 412-7823

ENVIROBUSINESS, INC. LOCATIONS | ATLANTA, GA | BALTIMORE, MD | BURLINGTON, MA | CHICAGO, IL
DALLAS, TX | DENVER, CO | HOUSTON, TX | LOS ANGELES, CA | NEW YORK, NY | PHOENIX, AZ | PORTLAND, OR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA | SEATTLE, WA | YORK, PA
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the request of The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., EBI has performed a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 410 West 207th Street in New York,
New York, herein referred to as the Subject Property. The main objective of this ESA was to identify
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property, defined in ASTM Practice E
1527-05 as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that
indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release. This ESA also includes a
preliminary evaluation of certain potential environmental conditions that are outside the scope of ASTM
Practice E 1527-05.

The Subject Property includes two contiguous, rectangular-shaped parcels, cumulatively totaling
approximately 2.285 acres. The Subject Property is currently improved with a one-story, 31,881square
foot (footprint), Pathmark supermarket with basement located on the western portion of the Subject
Property. The eastern portion of the property is utilized as a parking area. The existing improvements
were reportedly constructed in 1968.

At the time of inspection, the Subject Property was occupied by a Pathmark supermarket. There are
currently no manufacturing or industrial operations conducted at the Subject Property.

Below is the Assessment Summary Table presenting our recommended actions for the Subject Property.
EBI's Findings and Opinions are presented in Section 8.0, and recommendations for further action or
investigation are presented in Section 9.0.

EBI |
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ASSESSMENT SUMMARY TABLE

Assessment Component | Section(s) Recommended Actions Estcl:n;::ed
EBl recommends that a geophysical survey,
including a ground penetrating radar (GPR)
survey and/or magnetometer survey, be
conducted in order to determine whether any
underground storage tank (UST) systems $3,500 for
associated with the former on-site gasoline geophy5|‘ca|
service station remain on the northeastern Zugggy’
Historical Review 43 portion of the Subject Property. EBI additionally $$i2,000:’2r
recommends that a limited subsurface Iir’nited
investigation be conducted, in order to subsurface

characterize subsurface soil and/or groundwater
conditions due to historic use, potential presence
of urban fill material and potential PCB-
containing elevator equipment.

investigation.

Current Occupants /
Operations
Hazardous Substances /

23,50 No Further Action

Petroleum Products 5.2 No Further Action
Woaste Generation 5.3 No Further Action
Storage Tanks 54 No Further Action
PCBs 5.5 No Further Action
Potential Off-site 25,41 | No Further Action
Sources

Regulatory Agency / 4.1 No Further Action

Database Review

EBl recommends that all suspect asbestos-
containing materials (ACM) identified be bulk
sampled by a licensed asbestos inspector prior to
any renovation or demolition activities. Any
Asbestos Containing 7 materials that are determined to be asbestos- Acti

. . - : ction Item
Materials containing through bulk sampling should be
removed by a licensed abatement contractor
prior to renovation or demolition activities that

would disturb these materials.

Radon 7.2 No Further Action
Lead-Based Paint 7.3 No Further Action
Lead in Drinking Water 74 No Further Action

EBI 2
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the findings, opinions, and conclusions of a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 410 West 207th Street in New York, New York.

1.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this ESA was to identify recognized environmental conditions and certain environmental
conditions outside the scope of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 in connection with the property at the time of
the property reconnaissance.

1.2 SCOPE-OF-SERVICES

This ESA was conducted utilizing a standard of good commercial and customary practice that was
consistent with the ASTM Practice E 1527-05. Any significant scope-of-work additions, deletions or
deviations to ASTM Practice E 1527-05 are noted below or in the corresponding sections of this report.
The scope-of-work for this assessment included an evaluation of the following:

=  Physical characteristics of the Subject Property through a review of referenced sources for
topographic, geologic, soils and hydrologic data.

= Subject Property history through a review of referenced sources such as land deeds, fire insurance
maps, city directories, aerial photographs, prior reports, and interviews.

= Current Subject Property conditions, including observations and interviews regarding the following:
the presence or absence of hazardous substances or petroleum products; generation, treatment,
storage, or disposal of hazardous, regulated, or biomedical waste; equipment that utilizes oils which
potentially contain PCBs; and storage tanks (aboveground and underground).

= Usage of surrounding area properties and the likelihood for releases of hazardous substances and
petroleum products (if known and/or suspected) to migrate onto the Subject Property.

* Information in referenced environmental agency databases and local environmental records, within
specified minimum search distances.

= Past ownership through a review of available prior reports and local municipal file review.
The scope-of-work also included consideration of the following potential environmental conditions that

are outside the scope of ASTM Practice E 1527-05: asbestos-containing materials (ACM), lead-based
paint (LBP), lead in drinking water, and radon.

3 5?;
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1.3 ASSUMPTIONS, LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (the report) has been prepared for the use of The Great
Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., in accordance with our Standard Conditions for Engagement and
Authorization Letter and Agreement for Environmental Services approved and signed by The Great
Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc., and with the limitations described below, all of which are integral
parts of this report. A copy of the signed Standard Conditions For Engagement and Authorization
Letter and Agreement for Environmental Services is maintained at the EBI Consulting office in
Burlington, Massachusetts.

EBI has performed this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Standard E 1527-05, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process. This report was prepared with no exceptions or deletions from
ASTM Standard E 1527-05.

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment has been prepared to assess a parcel of commercial real
estate with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 US.C. §9601) and petroleum products. As
such, this practice is intended to permit The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. to satisfy one of
the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide
prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability: that is, the practices that constitute “all
appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the Subject Property consistent with good
commercial or customary practice” as defined in 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B).

In defining a standard of good commercial and customary practice for conducting an environmental site
assessment of a parcel of property, the goal of the processes established by this practice is to identify
recognized environmental conditions. The term recognized environmental conditions means the presence
or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions
that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or
surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even
under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that
generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be
the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.
Conditions determined to be de minimis are not recognized environmental conditions.

The information reported was obtained through sources deemed reasonably ascertainable, as defined in
ASTM Standard E 1527-05; a visual site survey of areas readily observable, easily accessible or made
accessible by the Subject Property contact and interviews with owners, agents, occupants, or other
appropriate persons involved with the Subject Property. Municipal information was obtained through
review of reasonably ascertainable standard government record sources and interviews with the
authorities having jurisdiction over the Subject Property. Findings, conclusions, and recommendations
included in the report are based on our visual observations in the field, the municipal information
reasonably obtained, information provided by the Client, and/or a review of readily available and
supplied documents and drawings. EBI relies completely on the information, whether written, graphic,
or verbal, provided by the Subject Property contact or as shown on any documents reviewed or
received from the Subject Property contact, owner or agent, or municipal source, and assumes that
information to be true and correct. Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the
information provided by these various sources, EBI did not attempt to independently verify the accuracy

wbEBl 4
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or completeness of all information reviewed or received during the course of these environmental
services.

The observations in this report are valid on the date of the investigation. Where access to portions of
the Subject Property or to structures on the Subject Property was unavailable or limited, EBI renders no
opinion as to the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in that portion of the
Subject Property or structure. Inaccessible portions of the Subject Property are described below. In
addition, EBI renders no opinion as to the presence of, or indirect evidence relating to, hazardous
substances or petroleum products where direct observation of the interior walls, floor, or ceiling of a
structure was obstructed by objects or coverings on or over these surfaces.

It is acknowledged that EBI judgments shall not be based on scientific or technical tests or procedures
beyond the scope of the Services or beyond the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the Client.
It is acknowledged further that EBI conclusions shall not rest on pure science but on such considerations
as economic feasibility and available alternatives. Client also acknowledges that, because geologic and
soil formations are inherently random, variable, and indeterminate in nature, the Services and opinions
provided under this Agreement with respect to such Services are not guaranteed to be a representation
of actual conditions on the Subject Property, which are also subject to change with time as a result of
natural or man-made processes, including water permeation. In performing the Services, EBI shall use
that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by environmental consultants or engineers performing
similar services in the same or similar locality. The standard of care shall be determined solely at the
time the Services are rendered and not according to standards utilized at a later date. The Services shall
be rendered without any other warranty, expressed or implied, including, without limitation, the
warranty of merchantability and the warranty of fitness for a particular purpose.

Client and EBI agree that to the fullest extent permitted by law, EBI shall not be liable to Client for any
special, indirect or consequential damages whatsoever, whether caused by EBI's negligence, errors,
omissions, strict liability, breach of contract, breach of warranty or other cause or causes whatsoever.

The ASTM Standard E 1527-05 does not encompass analytical testing to evaluate asbestos containing
materials, radon, lead-based paint, drinking water quality, indoor air quality, stored chemicals, debris, fill
materials, surface water, or subsurface samples (soil and groundwater) as part of a Phase | ESA. Any
analytical testing performed at the Subject Property has been conducted in accordance with the
Standard Conditions for Engagement and Authorization Letter and Agreement for Environmental
Services and the client-specific Scope of Work. Unless otherwise specified herein, such testing involves
screening methods intended to provide a broad and approximate evaluation of conditions at readily
accessible portions of the Subject Property, limited by project constraints, and should not be construed
as a comprehensive program designed to comply with a specific regulatory program. If a thorough and
regulatory-compliant study is warranted based on the findings of the Phase | ESA, EBI will recommend
the appropriate further investigation. In certain cases, quantitative laboratory testing is performed as
part of the assessment and analyses have been conducted by an outside laboratory. EBI relies upon the
data provided by the outside laboratory, and has not conducted an independent evaluation of the
reliability of this data.

The assessment was conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of the profession, and in accordance with generally accepted practices of other
consultants currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions. No other representation,
expressed or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or intended. The report speaks only as
of its date, in the absence of a specific written update of the report, signed and delivered by EBI.

wbEBl 5
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Additional information that becomes available after our survey and draft submission concerning the
Subject Property should be provided to EBI so that our conclusions may be revised and modified if
necessary, at additional cost. This report has been prepared in accordance with our Standard
Conditions for Engagement, which is an integral part of this report.

1.4 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (the report) has been prepared to assist The Great Atlantic
& Pacific Tea Company, Inc. in its underwriting of a proposed mortgage loan on the Subject Property.
This report can be relied upon by only the parties stated in the transmittal letter at the front of this
report. EBI’s liability to a purchaser wishing to use this report is limited to the cost of the report.
Amendments to EBI’s limitations as stated herein that may occur after issuance of the report are
considered to be included in this report. Payment for the report is made by, and EBI's contract and
report extends to The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. only, in accordance with our Standard
Conditions For Engagement and, Authorization Letter and Agreement for Environmental Services.

1.5 DATA GAPS

Any data gaps identified herein, as defined by ASTM Practice E 1527-05 § 3.2.20, are not considered to
have significantly affected the ability to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with
the Subject Property and do not alter the conclusions of this report.

EBI 6
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2.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
2.1 OWNERSHIP AND LOCATION

According to the City of New York Department of Finance online website, the Subject Property is
currently owned by Sand Merger Corp. c/o The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.

The Subject Property is located at 410 West 207th Street in New York, New York. The Subject
Property includes two contiguous, rectangular -shaped parcels, identified by the New York, New York
Assessor’s Office as Block 2203, Lots 9 and 21, cumulatively totaling approximately 2.285 acres. The
Subject Property is located in the southwest quadrant of the intersection of West 207t Street and
Ninth Avenue. Figure | - Location Map depicts the location of the Subject Property on a street map of
New York, New York. Figure 2 - Locus Map depicts the location of the Subject Property on the
Central Park, New York United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle.
Figure 3 - Site Plan depicts the configuration of the Subject Property and adjoining properties.

2.2  SUBJECT PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS

The Subject Property is currently improved with a one-story, 31,881square foot (footprint), Pathmark
supermarket with basement located on the western portion of the Subject Property. The eastern
portion of the property is utilized as a parking area. The existing improvements were reportedly
constructed in 1968.

The existing building is located on the western portion of the property. Areas of the Subject Property
surrounding the existing building include the following: asphalt-paved surface parking, located along the
eastern side of the building; and concrete walkways, located on the northern and southern sides of the
building.

2.3 CURRENT USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

At the time of inspection, the Subject Property was occupied by a Pathmark supermarket. There are
currently no manufacturing or industrial operations conducted at the Subject Property.

CURRENT OCCUPANTS AND OPERATIONS

Notable Hazardous
Occupant Location Operations Substances / Petroleum
Products Identified
Pathmark supermarket Entire building Grocery store Yes

Please refer to Section 5.2 for further discussion regarding hazardous substances and petroleum
products at the Subject Property.

EBI 7
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2.4 MUNICIPAL SERVICES & UTILITIES

The Subject Property is serviced by the following municipal services and utilities:

MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND UTILITIES

Utility Provider/Source
Potable Water Supply New York City Department of Environmental Protection
Sewage Disposal System | New York City Department of Environmental Protection
Electrical Service Con Edison
Natural Gas Service Con Edison
Oil Service Not provided
Heating/Cooling Systems | Rooftop-mounted electric / natural gas HVAC units
Emergency Power One natural gas-fired emergency generator

2.5 ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Property use in the vicinity of the Subject Property is primarily characterized by residential and
retail/commercial development.

ADJOINING PROPERTIES

North The Subject Property is bound to the north by West 207" Street, beyond which is a Hess
Service Station (401 W 207™).

South The Subject Property is bound to the south by 206™ Street, beyond which is an apartment
building and Lebron Restaurant Equipment & Supply Inc (3835 9th Avenue).

East The Subject Property is bound to the east by 9" Avenue, beyond which is Beer and Soda
Wholesale (3857 9th Ave.)

West The Subject Property is bound to the west by 206™ Street, beyond which is an
apartment/retail building.

No visual evidence of adverse environmental conditions was observed during the survey of the adjoining
properties with the exception of the Hess Service Station at 401 W. 207t Street, which is listed as a
Closed Case Leaking Storage Tank site and is further discussed in Section 4.1.2.

EBI 8
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

The following section summarizes information provided by The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company,
Inc. with regard to this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment. Additionally, a User Questionnaire was
forwarded to the designated Client contact. The User Questionnaire has been completed and returned
to our offices. The information requested in the User Questionnaire is intended to assist in gathering
information that may be material to identifying recognized environmental conditions in connection with
the Subject Property. The User Questionnaire and any additional documentation referenced below is
presented in Appendix C.

3.1 TITLE RECORDS

Title record information associated with the Subject Property has not been provided to EBI by The
Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.. A detailed discussion regarding review of information
obtained from other sources is presented in Section 4.3.5 of this report.

3.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS AND ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. has provided no information regarding environmental
liens or activity and use limitations in connection with the Subject Property. A detailed discussion
regarding environmental liens is presented in Section 4.3.7 of this report. A detailed discussion
regarding activity and use limitations is presented in Sections 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 of this report.

3.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE

The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. provided no specialized knowledge that is material to
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property. EBI was not provided
with or made aware of previous environmental assessments or other documentation that is material to
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property, except as presented in
Section 4.3.8 of this report.

3.4 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION

The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. has provided no commonly known or reasonably
ascertainable information within the local community about the Subject Property that is material to
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property.

3.5 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. has provided no information regarding valuation
reduction for environmental issues in connection with the Subject Property.

3.6 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION

The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. provided contact information for the Subject Property
owner, manager and/or occupants.

3.7 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE | ESA

The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. retained EBI to complete this Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment in connection with a real estate transaction.

3 5?;
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
EBI Project # 11105061

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW
4.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

A review of standard environmental databases maintained by Federal, state, and tribal offices was
completed through Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Milford, Connecticut. The databases
were searched for properties with reported environmental conditions located within approximate
minimum search distances as specified by ASTM Standard E 1527-05, by using geocoding information
that identified the coordinates of the properties in the databases or by checking the street addresses of
practically reviewable non-geocoded “orphan” properties within the same zip code. The database
report is presented in Appendix E.

The database report identified 20 “orphan sites.” Orphan sites are those sites that could not be
accurately mapped or geocoded due to inadequate location information. EBI attempted to locate these
sites via vehicular reconnaissance and interviews with personnel familiar with the area. Based on this
research, EBI did not identify listed orphan sites within the approximate minimum search distances that
may be considered likely to have impacted conditions at the Subject Property.

It should be noted that plotted locations of listed sites are not always accurate. With regard to listings
that are determined or suspected to be inaccurate, based on information from other sources such as
direct observation or consultation with individuals familiar with the property, EBI uses the best available
data when evaluating the location of listed sites discussed below.

The following table provides a summary of the findings of the environmental database report. Specific
properties identified within the database report are further discussed below.

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL AGENCY DATABASE FINDINGS
Off-site
Approximate Subject Listings
Regulatory Database Minimum Search Property Within
Distance Listed Search
Distance
Federal NPL Sites 1.0 mile No I
Federal Delisted NPL Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal CERCLIS Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS Sites 1.0 mile No 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal RCRA Generators Sites Property & Adjoining No 0
Federal Engineering / Institutional Control Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal ERNS Sites Property No NA
State and Tribal equivalent NPL / CERCLIS Sites 1.0 /0.5 mile No 0
State and Tribal Spills Sites Property No NA
State and Tribal Landfill or Solid Waste Disposal Sites 0.5 mile No 0
State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tank Sites 0.5 mile No 60
State and Tribal Registered Storage Tank Sites Property & Adjoining No 0
State and Tribal Engineering / Institutional Control Sites 0.5 mile No 0
State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites 0.5 mile No 0
State and Tribal Brownfield Sites 0.5 mile No 0
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4.1.1  Federal Agency Database Records

National Priority List (NPL)

The NPL database, also known as the Superfund List, is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies sites that are
ranked as high priority for remedial action under the Federal Superfund Act. The Subject Property was
not identified on the NPL. However, one site located within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property was
identified on the NPL. Information regarding the listed site is presented in the following table:

NPL
Distance /
Site Direction / EPA ID No. Regulatory Status
Gradient*
Hudson River PCBs 0.8 miles/ NYD980763841 | Discovery: Not Reported
Northwest/ Proposed: 09/08/1983
Crossgradient Status: Final 09/21/1984
Contaminants: PCBs
Media Impacted: GW

* Presumed hydrogeologic gradient based upon regional topography

Based upon the distance and presumed hydrogeologic gradient relative to the Subject Property, it is
considered unlikely that conditions associated with the identified NPL facility represent an
environmental concern to the Subject Property.

Delisted National Priority List (NPL)

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes criteria that
the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425(e), sites may be deleted
from the NPL where no further response is appropriate. Neither the Subject Property nor any sites
located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the Delisted NPL database.

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS)
CERCLIS contains data regarding potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the
USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies, and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability ACT (CERCLA). CERCLIS
contains sites that are included on the National Priority List (NPL), as well as sites which are in the
screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. Neither the Subject Property nor
any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the CERCLIS database.

CERCLIS — No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERCLIS-NFRAP)

As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated as No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) have
been removed from the CERCLIS list. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation,
no contamination was found, contamination was removed without the need for the site to be placed on
the NPL, or the contamination was not considered sufficient to warrant Federal Superfund action or
NPL consideration. Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject
Property were identified on the CERCLIS-NFRAP database.
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Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) — Corrective Action Tracking System (CORRACTS)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS). The database includes selective
information regarding sites that generate, transport, store, treat, and/or dispose of hazardous waste as
defined by RCRA. The RCRA-CORRACTS database identifies TSD facilities that have conducted, or are
currently conducting, corrective action(s) as regulated under RCRA. Neither the Subject Property nor
any sites located within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the RCRA CORRACTS
database.

RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal (TSD) Facilities

RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal (TSD) facilities are required to register
hazardous waste activity under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Neither the
Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the
RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD database.

RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators

Hazardous waste generators tracked under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) are
classified as either Large Quantity Generators (LQGs), Small Quantity Generators (SQGs), or
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQG). A RCRA-LQG is defined as a facility that
generates over 1,000 kilograms (Kg) of hazardous waste, or over | Kg of acutely hazardous waste per
month. A RCRA-SQG is defined as a facility that generates between 100 Kg and 1,000 Kg of hazardous
waste per month. A RCRA-CESQG is defined as a facility that generates less than 100 Kg of hazardous
waste, or less than | Kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Neither the Subject Property nor any
adjoining properties were identified on the RCRA Generator database.

Federal Engineering Control / Institutional Control Registries

The completion of site cleanup activities may include the implementation of engineering controls or
institutional controls as part of the response action. Engineering controls include various forms of caps,
building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated
substances to enter environmental media or effect human health. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants
remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls. Neither
the Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on
Federal Engineering Control or Institutional Control Registries.

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

ERNS is a national database used to collect information regarding reported releases of petroleum
products and/or hazardous substances. The database contains information from spill reports submitted
to Federal agencies, including the EPA, the U.S. Coast Guard, the National Response Center, and the
U.S. Department of Transportation. A review of this database was conducted in order to determine
whether any spills or incidents involving releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products have
occurred at the Subject Property. The Subject Property was not identified on the ERNS database.

4.1.2  State and Tribal Agency Database Records

State and Tribal equivalent NPL Sites and CERCLIS Sites
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State and tribal equivalent NPL and CERCLIS databases were searched for sites located within 1.0 mile
and 0.5 mile of the Subject Property, respectively. Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located
within the specified minimum search distances were identified on state and/or tribal databases.

State and Tribal Spills Sites (Spills)

A review of available Spills databases was conducted in order to determine whether any spills or
incidents involving releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products have occurred at the Subject
Property. The Subject Property was not identified on the Spills database.

State and Tribal Landfill Sites and Solid Waste Disposal Sites

The state and tribal landfill and solid waste disposal site databases identify active or inactive landfill and
transfer station facilities, as well as open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004
criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites. Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located
within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on state or tribal landfill and solid waste disposal
site databases.

State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tank Sites

Leaking Storage Tank Sites are properties where releases of hazardous substances or petroleum
products from underground storage tanks (USTs) and/or aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) have been
identified and reported to state, tribal, or local agencies. The Subject Property was not identified on
state or tribal Leaking Storage Tank databases. According to the Leaking Storage Tank database, 60
sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on state or tribal Leaking Storage
Tank databases. Of the listed sites, 44 sites are located greater than 0.25 mile from the Subject
Property. Based upon the distance from the Subject Property, these |4 sites are considered unlikely to
represent an environmental concern to the Subject Property. The remaining sixteen (16) LUST sites
located within 0.25 mile of the Subject Property have been granted “Closed Case” and/or “No Further
Action” status by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). Based
on their current regulatory status, the remaining 16 sites are considered unlikely to represent an
environmental concern to the Subject Property.

State and Tribal Registered Storage Tanks
Neither the Subject Property nor any adjoining properties were identified on state or tribal Registered
Storage Tank databases.

State and Tribal Engineering Control / Institutional Control Registries

The completion of site cleanup activities may include the implementation of engineering controls or
institutional controls as part of the response action. Engineering controls include various forms of caps,
building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated
substances to enter environmental media or affect human health. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants
remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls. Neither
the Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on
state or tribal Engineering Control or Institutional Control Registries.

State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were
identified on state or tribal Voluntary Cleanup Site databases.
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State and Tribal Brownfield Sites
Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were
identified on state or tribal Brownfield Sites databases.

4.1.3  Local Regulatory Agency Records

Local municipal offices consulted during the completion of this assessment included the City of New
York Building Department, Planning Department, Department of Environmental Protection, Department
of Health, and Fire Department. EBI did not identify documented adverse environmental conditions,
violations, or complaints associated with the Subject Property. EBI did not identify records of spills or
releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products having occurred at the Subject Property.

City of New York Building Department

EBI reviewed available online files regarding the Subject Property at the City of New York Building
Department (DOB) website for information regarding past uses of the Subject Property. The review of
the online files indicates that the Building Permit for the construction of the existing building was issued
in 1968. The review of DOB records also showed that Certificates of Occupancy were issued for the
former auto garage and office in 1925, Miramar Baths in 1926, and the former gas station in 1947.

City of New York Department of Environmental Protection

EBI has submitted a written request to City of New York Department of Environmental Protection for
information regarding the generation, transportation, storage, treatment, disposal, and/or spills or
releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products at the Subject Property, in accordance with the
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). As of the date of this report, EBI has not received a response to
this inquiry. Upon receipt of the agency response, if the provided information has a material effect on
the findings of this report, EBI will forward this information as an addendum to this report. If no
response is received, or no material information is identified, our report will not be modified.

City of New York Department of Health

EBI has submitted a written request to the City of New York Department of Health for information
regarding the generation, transportation, storage, treatment, disposal, and/or spills or releases of
hazardous substances or petroleum products at the Subject Property, in accordance with the Freedom
of Information Act (FOIA). As of the date of this report, EBI has not received a response to this inquiry.
Upon receipt of the agency response, if the provided information has a material effect on the findings of
this report, EBI will forward this information as an addendum to this report. If no response is received,
or no material information is identified, our report will not be modified.

City of New York Fire Department

EBI has submitted a written request to the City of New York Fire Department for information regarding
the generation, transportation, storage, treatment, disposal, and/or spills or releases of hazardous
substances or petroleum products at the Subject Property, in accordance with the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA). As of the date of this report, EBI has not received a response to this inquiry.
Upon receipt of the agency response, if the provided information has a material effect on the findings of
this report, EBI will forward this information as an addendum to this report. If no response is received,
or no material information is identified, our report will not be modified.
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4.2 PHYSICAL SETTING
4.2.1 Topography

The Subject Property is located at an elevation of approximately 20 feet above mean sea level (msl).
The topography of the Subject Property is relatively flat and slopes gently to the southeast. Two
artificial basins are located on the western portion of the Subject Property. The Subject Property is
located in a relatively flat area, and the general slope of the surrounding region is to the southeast (see
Figure 2 - Locus Map, which depicts the location of the Subject Property on the Central Park, New York
USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle).

4.2.2  Geology and Soils

No bedrock outcroppings were observed at the Subject Property. Near-surface geology in heavily
developed areas such as the Subject Property and vicinity is considered “urban land” and is
characterized by a non-homogeneous distribution of soil and fill types. Excavation and backfilling for
building foundations, utility conduits, subway systems and other construction results in a varied
subsurface profile. In this setting, estimation of local subsurface parameters such as permeability,
moisture content, and organic fraction is not feasible without site-specific testing data. Urban sites such
as the Subject Property have typically been filled with material imported from off-site sources during
development. Such fill material may have unknown origins and has the potential to exhibit contaminant
concentrations above regulatory cleanup criteria. The potential presence of fill material is considered a
recognized environmental condition (REC).

4.2.3 Hydrogeology and Hydrology

No natural surface water bodies were identified on or adjacent to the Subject Property. The nearest
downgradient surface water body is the Harlem River, located approximately 1,000 feet southeast of the
Subject Property.

Local groundwater gradient is expected to follow surface topography; therefore, groundwater flow near
the Subject Property is expected to flow to the southeast. Groundwater depths and flow gradients are
best evaluated by a subsurface investigation involving the installation of at least three groundwater
monitoring wells and precise measurements of hydrostatic pressure. Monitoring wells were not
observed on the Subject Property.

424 Flood Zone

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) maps and rates flood hazard zones throughout the
United States. These zones are depicted on a Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), designated by
Community Map and Panel numbers. The flood hazard zones range from Zone A or AE (Al — A130),
with Base Flood Elevations (BFE) determined, to Zone X, unshaded areas outside the 500-year
floodplain. EBI utilizes CDYS’ RiskMeter (Transamerica Data) First American Flood Data Services Flood
Insights mapping system to obtain the Flood Zone Determination of the Subject Property. First
American Flood Data Services searches the FEMA FIRM Map and Panel to obtain the Flood Zone
Determination of the Subject Property.

The Subject Property Flood Zone Determination appears to be Zone X, defined as an area outside the
100-year and 500-year floodplains, as depicted on the First American Flood Data Services Flood Hazard
Certification, Community Map #360497, Panel #008|F, dated September 5, 2007. A copy of the Flood

Zone Map is presented as Figure 4.
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4.3 HISTORICAL USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND ADJOINING PROPERTIES

EBI attempted to determine the history of the Subject Property dating back to 1940 or first developed
use. The following table summarizes the historical use of the Subject Property and surrounding area.

HisToRICAL USE SUMMARY
Historical Uses

Period Subject Property Surrounding Area Source(s)
At least 1896- | Undeveloped land. Undeveloped land. Aerial Photographs
1925 Fire Insurance Maps

Topographic Maps
City Directories
Municipal Records
Personal Interviews
1926-1946 Miramar Bath House and auto | Mix of residential and Aerial Photographs
garage. commercial properties. Fire Insurance Maps
Topographic Maps
City Directories
Municipal Records
Personal Interviews
1947-1968 Miramar Bath House, gasoline | Mix of residential and Aerial Photographs
filling station, and auto garage. | commercial properties. Fire Insurance Maps
Topographic Maps
City Directories
Municipal Records
Personal Interviews
1969 to Existing Pathmark supermarket | Mix of residential and Aerial Photographs
Present building. commercial properties. Fire Insurance Maps
Topographic Maps
City Directories
Municipal Records
Personal Interviews

No environmentally significant conditions were identified on the Subject Property or surrounding
properties during the historical review with the exception of the former gasoline filling station, which is
further discussed in Section 4.3.8.

4.3.1  Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs may be used to evaluate changes in land use and to identify visible areas of
potential environmental concern. Historical aerial photographs depicting the Subject Property and
vicinity were obtained from EDR/Aerial Photographs. It should be noted that due to size of the Subject
Property and scale of available aerial photographs, limited details of the Subject Property and its
surrounding area was identifiable. Aerial photographs depicting the Subject Property were reviewed and
are summarized in the following table. Copies of the aerial photographs are presented in Appendix F.

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH SUMMARY

Year EZ::: Observations
1954 No Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to consist of a large commercial
building and swimming pool located on the northern portion and two small structures
depicted on the eastern portion of the Property.

Surrounding Area: Surrounding properties appear to consist of a mix of commercial and
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH SUMMARY

Issues .
Year Noted Observations

residential properties.

1966 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted on the 1954 photograph.

Surrounding Area: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar to
those depicted on the 1954 photograph.

1975 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property are depicted as they exist at the
present day. The current Pathmark supermarket and associated parking areas are depicted
on the Subject Property.

Surrounding Area: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar to
those depicted on the 1966 photograph.

1984 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted on the 1975 photograph.

Surrounding Area: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted on the 1975 photograph.

1994 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted on the 1984 photograph.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to
those depicted on the 1984 photograph.

2006 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted on the 1994 photograph.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to
those depicted on the 1994 photograph.

4.3.2  Fire Insurance Maps

A search for historical fire insurance maps depicting the Subject Property and vicinity was conducted by
EDR Sanborn Maps, Inc. Historical fire insurance maps depicting the Subject Property were reviewed
and are summarized in the following table. Copies of the fire insurance maps are presented in Appendix
F.

FIRE INSURANCE MAP SUMMARY

Issues .
Year Noted Observations
1893 No Subject Property: The Subject Property is shown us unimproved.

Surrounding Properties: The surrounding properties are shown as unimproved.

1900 No Subject Property: The Subject Property is shown us unimproved.
Surrounding Properties: The surrounding properties are shown as unimproved.
1913 No Subject Property: The Subject Property is shown us unimproved.
Surrounding Properties: One apartment building is depicted to the west.
1935 No Subject Property: The northern portion of the Subject Property is improved with a 3-

story structure and swimming pool, occupied by Miramar Baths (bath house).
Surrounding Properties: Several apartment/ retail buildings are depicted to the west.
1950 Yes Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1935 map with the addition of a filling station on the northeastern portion
of the Subject Property and an auto garage on the southeastern portion of the Subject
Property.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1935 map with the addition of a large apartment building to the
south.
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FIRE INSURANCE MAP SUMMARY

Year L:Z::: Observations
1968 Yes Subject Property: The Subject Property is developed with the current Pathmark building
on the northwestern portion of the property, along with the filling station on the
northeastern portion of the Subject Property and an auto garage on the southeastern
portion of the Subject Property.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1950 map, with the addition of a filling station and auto facility

located to the north, across West 207th Street.

1969 No Subject Property: : Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1968 map with the exception of the filling station, which is no longer
present.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1968 map.

1977 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1969 map with the exception of the auto garage, which is no longer
present.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1969 map.

1979 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1977 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1977 map.

1980 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1979 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1979 map.

1981 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1980 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1980 map.

1983 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1981 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1981 map.

1985 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1983 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1983 map.

1986 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1985 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1985 map.

1988 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1986 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1986 map.

1989 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1988 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1988 map.

1991 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1989 map.
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FIRE INSURANCE MAP SUMMARY

Issues .
Year Noted Observations

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1989 map.

1992 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1991 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1991 map.

1994 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1992 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1992 map.

1995 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1994 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1994 map.

1996 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1995 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1995 map.

2001 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 1996 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 1996 map.

2002 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 2001 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 2001 map.

2003 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 2002 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 2002 map.

2004 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 2003 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 2003 map.

2005 No Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those
depicted in the 2004 map.

Surrounding Properties: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar
to those depicted in the 2004 map.

4.3.3 Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps provide information related to physical land configuration such as elevation,
ground slope, surface water and other features. While most buildings in densely developed urban
centers are not depicted, topographic maps typically show structures equal to or larger than the size of
a single-family residence in rural areas. Other notable features such as woods, pipelines, municipal
boundaries, and areas of filled land are often marked on topographic maps.

A search for historical topographic maps depicting the Subject Property and vicinity was conducted by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). Historical topographic maps depicting the Subject Property
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were reviewed and are summarized in the following table. Copies of the topographic maps are
presented in Appendix F.

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP SUMMARY

Year EZ::: Observations

1897 No Subject Property: No structures or other notable features are depicted on the Subject
Property.
Surrounding Properties: No structures or other notable features are depicted on the
surrounding properties.

1947 No Subject Property: No structures or other notable features are depicted on the Subject
Property.
Surrounding Properties: A large building is depicted to the northwest.

1966 No Subject Property: The Subject Property is shaded to represent urban development; no

distinct structures or other notable features are depicted.

Surrounding Properties: The surrounding properties are shaded to represent urban
development; no distinct structures or other notable features are depicted.

1979 No Subject Property: The Subject Property is shaded to represent urban development; no
distinct structures or other notable features are depicted.

Surrounding Properties: The surrounding properties are shaded to represent urban
development; no distinct structures or other notable features are depicted.

1995 No Subject Property: The Subject Property is shaded to represent urban development; no
distinct structures or other notable features are depicted.

Surrounding Properties: The surrounding properties are shaded to represent urban
development; no distinct structures or other notable features are depicted.

4.3.4 Street Directories

Street directories are commercial publications containing names and addresses, and in many cases,
occupations of the occupants of a particular community. The directories may also contain information
pertaining to business processes conducted within a community. A search for historical street
directories was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). Historical street directories
were reviewed and are summarized in the following table. Copies of the street directories are
presented in Appendix F.

STREET DIRECTORY SUMMARY

EZ::: Occupants

No No listing

No No listing

No No listing

No No listing

No No listing

No No listing

No No listing

No No listing

No No listing

No No listing

No No listing

No Miramar Swimming Pool

No No listing

No Pathmark of Inwood
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STREET DIRECTORY SUMMARY

Issues
Year Noted Occupants
1978 No Pathmark of Inwood

1983 No Pathmark of Inwood
1988 No Pathmark of Inwood

1993 No Pathmark of Inwood
1996 No No listing
1998 No Pathmark of Inwood

2000 No Pathmark of Inwood
2006 No Pathmark of Inwood

4.3.5 Recorded Land Title Records

Land title records provide information on previous ownership of a property. Typically, deeds signifying
transfer of a land parcel are recorded in county files and can be researched to determine the identity of
past owners. A “chain of title” is a continuous record of ownership for a specific parcel. A 50-year
chain of title search was not included in the scope of work for this assessment.

4.3.6  Property Tax Records

The property card for the Subject Property was obtained at the City of New York Department of
Finance online website. The property card identifies the current owner as Sand Merger Corp. c/o The
Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. Assessor’s Office records indicate that the existing building
was constructed in 1968. A listing of the former Subject Property owners was not available for review.

4.3.7 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations

A search for Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations was not included in the scope of this
assessment.

4.3.8 Previous Environmental Reports

EBI was provided with the following previous environmental report performed for the Subject Property.
Relevant information from the previous report is discussed in the appropriate sections of this report,
and portions of the previous report are presented in Appendix G.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Existing Pathmark Supermarket, 410 West 207t
St, New York, NY, prepared by Whitestone Associates, Inc. (Whitestone) of Warren, N},
dated October 4, 2007.

The Whitestone Report was completed in general conformance with ASTM Standard E 1527-05. The
scope of the Whitestone Report investigation included visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property,
interviews with knowledgeable persons associated with the Subject Property, review of available
regulatory information contained within federal and state environmental databases and other local
environmental records, review of the physical characteristics and history of the Subject Property, and a
limited visual survey for the presence of asbestos-containing materials (ACM), and a limited lead-based
paint (LBP) visual survey. The following information was presented in the Whitestone Report:

Bl ’

CONSULTING
Creating Value for Your Business




Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Pathmark Supermarket
EBI Project # 11105061 410 West 207th Street, New York, New York

At the time of the Whitestone Report, the Subject Property was improved with a Pathmark
supermarket and associated parking areas.

According to resources reviewed by Whitestone, the site building was constructed in 1968 and was
utilized as a supermarket since that time. Prior to the construction of the existing site building, the
property was occupied my Miramar Baths from 1926 until at least 1963. In addition, a gasoline
station and office had been located in the northeastern portion of the site from 1947 until 1968 and
an auto garage and office had been located in the southeastern portion of the site from 1925 until
1968. Prior to 1926, the Subject Property was undeveloped.

Whitestone reported that the operations of the former on-site gasoline station are suspected to
have included the on-site storage and use of petroleum products, automotive fluids, battery acids,
solvents, and/or other hazardous materials. Discharges of such materials may have resulted in
adverse impacts to the subsurface soil and /or groundwater at the site. In addition, underground
storage tanks utilized by the gasoline station may remain abandoned on site.

Whitestone reported that two (2) elevators are located within the site building. The elevators
utilize belowground hydraulic cylinders. Potentially, release of hydraulic fluid from these cylinders
may have adversely impacted the subsurface soil and/or groundwater at the site.

Based upon the 1968 construction date of the building, Whitestone reported that the buildings were
suspected of containing asbestos-containing materials (ACM).

Based upon the findings of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Whitestone offered the
following recommendation(s):

Whitestone recommended conducting a Phase |l Site Investigation (SI) including ground
penetrating radar (GPR) survey and soil and groundwater sampling and analysis to determine if
historic site operations, suspect USTs and elevators, hazardous material discharges, and /or fill
material have adversely impacted the subsurface soil/groundwater conditions at the site.

4.3.9 Other Historical Records and Interviews

Mr. Neil Fowlers, Facility Manager, was interviewed to obtain information regarding the history of the
Subject Property. Mr. Fowlers reported that he has been familiar with the Subject Property for
approximately 10 years and that the existing building was constructed in 1968. Mr. Fowlers was
unaware of the use or occupants of the Subject Property prior to 2000 but thought that the building
was always a supermarket.

3 5?;

wbEBl ’

CONSULTING
Creating Value for Your Business



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Pathmark Supermarket
EBI Project # 11105061 410 West 207th Street, New York, New York

5.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

The Subject Property reconnaissance was conducted by Mr. Kenneth Deemer, EBI Staff Scientist, on
October 5, 2010. Mr. Deemer was accompanied by and interviewed Mr. Neil Fowlers, the Subject
Property Manager-.

5.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

The Subject Property reconnaissance consisted of visual and/or physical observations of the Subject
Property and improvements, adjoining properties as viewed from the Subject Property boundaries, and
the surrounding area based on visual observations made from adjacent public thoroughfares. Building
exteriors were observed along the perimeter from the ground, unless described otherwise. Building
interiors were observed as they were made safely accessible, unless described otherwise.

At the time of the survey, the weather was overcast and approximately 45° Fahrenheit. During the
survey, representative tenant spaces, mechanical spaces, and/or equipment components were observed.
There were no significant portions of the Subject Property that were inaccessible or excluded from this
survey.

5.2 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
5.2.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products (Identified Uses)

Notable hazardous substances or petroleum products in connection with identified uses observed at the
Subject Property are described below.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
General Type of Approximate Quantity / Location Storage
Material Container / Material Condition
Cleaning Compounds and | Various sized containers, ranging from Janitorial Closets | Good: No leaks
Janitorial Supplies aerosol cans to five-gallon pails or spills
Hydraulic fluid (1) 55-gallon drum Basement Good: No leaks
or spills

EBI did not identify evidence of significant leaks, spills, or the improper handling of petroleum or
hazardous substances that might impact the environmental condition of the Subject Property.

52.2 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products (Unidentified Uses)

EBI did not observe evidence of hazardous substance or petroleum products containers at the Subject
Property that were not in connection with identified uses.

5.2.3  Unidentified Substances Containers
EBI did not observe evidence of unidentified substances containers at the Subject Property.
5.3 WASTE GENERATION, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL

EBI identified the following waste streams generated at the Subject Property:
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Pathmark Supermarket

410 West 207th Street, New York, New York

WASTE GENERATION, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL

Classification

Type of Waste /
Generation Process

Type of Storage /
Location

Disposal Method /
Contractor

Non-regulated Solid
Waste

Municipal Solid Waste /
Routine Site Operations

Solid Waste Dumpsters

Waste Management
haulers municipal trash
pick-up

Non-regulated Liquid
Waste

Sanitary Sewage / Routine
Site Operations

NA (Municipal Sanitary
Sewer)

New York City Bureau of
Water and Sewer
Operations

Woaste Cooking Grease
- Deli Operations

Floor-mounted Grease
Trap (Kitchen)

Reliable Plumbing

|0-gallon Grease Trap

(Basement)
Regulated Solid or None identified NA NA
Liquid Waste
Biomedical Waste None identified NA NA

No evidence of improper solid waste management or the improper disposal of hazardous substances or
petroleum products was observed at the time of reconnaissance. According to information provided by
the site contact, the cooking grease generated at the Subject Property is limited in quantity and is
generally stored in a ten-gallon grease trap that is serviced by Reliable Plumbing once per quarter.

5.4 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (USTS) & ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS (ASTS)

5.4.1 Existing Storage Tanks

Based upon site reconnaissance, interviews, and a review of state and local records, EBI identified no
evidence of existing USTs or ASTs located at the Subject Property.

542 Former Storage Tanks

According to historic records reviewed by EBI, a gasoline station occupied the northeastern portion of
the Subject Property from 1947 until 1968. The operations of the former on-site gasoline station are
suspected to have included the on-site storage and use of petroleum products, automotive fluids,
battery acids, solvents, and/or other hazardous materials. No additional documentation regarding
closure of the former UST system, or documentation regarding previous soil and/or groundwater
investigation at this location, was identified during this assessment. Based upon the absence of closure
documentation, the potential exists that the former UST systems have impacted subsurface conditions
at the Subject Property. This is currently considered a recognized environmental condition (REC).

5.5  OIL-CONTAINING EQUIPMENT AND POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBS)

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) are a chemical component of many dielectric fluids, heat transfer fluids,
hydraulic fluids, lubricating oils, paints, or coatings manufactured prior to July 2, 1979. Equipment that
may potentially contain PCBs includes electrical equipment such as transformers or capacitors or
hydraulically operated equipment, such as elevators, compaction equipment, or manufacturing
equipment. The manufacture and distribution in commerce of PCBs was banned for use in 1979 by the
United States Congress, which enacted the Toxic Substance and Control Act (TSCA). In accordance
with US Code of Federal Regulations Title 40 - Protection of Environment, Chapter | - Environmental Protection
Agency, Subchapter R - Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA), Part 761 - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
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Manufacturing, Processing, Distribution in Commerce, and Use Prohibitions, the owner of a transformer or
other PCB-containing equipment is responsible for equipment maintenance and remediation in the event
of a leak or release.

The following oil-containing equipment was identified at the Subject Property:

OIL-CONTAINING EQUIPMENT
. . . Year Installed / Staining / Releases
Classification Type of Equipment Location Identified

Transformers and None identified NA No

Fluid-Containing
Electrical Equipment
Hydraulic Equipment | (2) freight elevators 1968/ central portion of No

building
Other Oil-containing | None identified NA Yes No NA
Equipment

Two freight elevators service the facility. The elevators are hydraulically powered and are maintained by
a local maintenance company. Inspection of the elevator mechanical rooms did not reveal staining or
other evidence of a release of hydraulic fluid; however, based on the elevator shafts being located below
grade and the potential presence of PCBs in the hydraulic fluid, the presence of the two elevators is
considered a recognized environmental condition (REC).

5.6 ADDITIONAL SITE CONDITIONS

The following is a summary of visual and/or physical observations of the Subject Property on the day of
the site visit. Photographs of pertinent Subject Property features are presented in Appendix A.

ADDITIONAL SITE CONDITIONS

Condition Identified
Interior Drains, Trenches, or Sumps Yes
Interior Stains or Corrosion No
Unusual Odors No
Interior Pools of Liquid No
Stained Soil or Pavement No
Stressed Vegetation No
Indications of Solid Waste Disposal No
Exterior Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons No
Woastewater or Stormwater Discharge/Disposal No
Oil-Water Separators or Clarifiers No
Septic Systems or Cesspools No
Wells (Drinking Water Wells, Monitoring Wells, Agricultural/lrrigation Wells, or Process No
Water Wells)

Petroleum or Natural Gas Pipelines/Easements No

Floor drains and several sump pits were observed in the basement area. The floor drains and sump pits
reportedly discharge to the municipal sewer system. No staining or other evidence of a release of
hazardous substances or petroleum products was observed in the vicinity of these structures.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

The following persons were interviewed to obtain information regarding recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the property. Additionally, a Pre-Survey Questionnaire was forwarded to
the designated Subject Property contact. The Pre-Survey Questionnaire has been completed and
returned to our offices. The information requested in the Pre-Survey Questionnaire is intended to
assist in gathering information that may be material to identifying recognized environmental conditions in
connection with the Subject Property. The Pre-Survey Questionnaire and any accompanying
documentation is presented in Appendix C.

INTERVIEWS
Date of Years Associated
Contact / Affiliation c . with Subject Telephone No.
ommunication
Property

Mr. Neil Fowlers 10/5/2010 10 (212) 569-0600
Store Manager
Pathmark Supermarket

Pertinent information from the interviews is presented in applicable sections of this report.
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7.0 CONDITIONS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF ASTM PRACTICE E 1527-05

The following sections address environmental issues or conditions at the Subject Property that parties
may wish to assess in connection with commercial real estate that are outside the scope of ASTM
Practice E 1527-05 (non-scope considerations).

7.1 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (ACM)

Asbestos is a term used to describe a group of six naturally occurring crystalline fiber minerals.
Asbestos has excellent thermal stability, a high degree of tensile strength, and has been used extensively
in the textile, insulation, and building industries, particularly as a component in fireproofing, decorative
coatings, insulation materials, and as reinforcement for plaster binders in building products. Asbestos-
containing building materials are generally classified as friable or non-friable. Friable materials are those
which can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure, or by normal use or
maintenance can be expected to emit asbestos fibers into the air. Non-friable ACM is a potential
concern if it is damaged by maintenance work, demolition, or other activities, at which time it may be
considered friable.

EBI conducted a limited visual screening survey for the presence of ACM at the Subject Property. EBI
identified friable suspect ACM in the form of textured ceiling and wall surfacing materials,
sheetrock/joint compound composite material, and 2’x4’ white perforated ceiling tile and non-friable
suspect ACM in the form of vinyl floor tile and associated mastic, sheet vinyl flooring and associated
mastic and various construction mastics and caulking. These materials were observed to be undamaged
and in good condition at the time of inspection. Please note that this survey was limited to visual
observations of accessible areas and that the scope of work for this assessment did not include the
collection and laboratory analysis of bulk samples of undamaged suspect ACM. Additional suspect ACM
may be present in inaccessible areas, including, but not limited to, roofs, pipe chases behind solid walls
and ceilings, concealed floor coverings, the interior of machinery or equipment, or water and sewer
systems.

It should be noted that the limited visual screening survey conducted under the scope of work for this
assessment does not constitute a full asbestos inspection, in which all areas of the building would have
been thoroughly surveyed and sampled. The possibility exists for ACM to be present in areas of the
building not accessed or sampled by EBI personnel.

Due to the continued distribution of a wide variety of asbestos-containing building materials, asbestos
may be present in some of the roofing, flooring, caulking/putties, adhesives, spackling compounds, and/or
non-accessible insulation materials at the Subject Property. Sampling of these types of materials require
techniques that may be destructive to subject facilities, and in the case of roofing material, may void
warranties. It is recommended that all such suspect asbestos-containing materials be tested prior to
renovation or demolition activities that could disturb the materials. Any testing, removal, or
disturbance of ACM should be handled in compliance with federal, state, and local regulations. Licensed,
qualified asbestos abatement personnel should be retained prior to demolition or renovation of subject
facilities.

7.2 RADON

Radon is a naturally-occurring, colorless and odorless radioactive gas that is generated primarily in
granitic rocks. The United States Surgeon General has published information that radon is a cause of
lung cancer. Radon usually enters a building through openings in the foundation, and therefore is a
potential health concern to residents of the lowest level of a building with inadequate ventilation.
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The EPA Map of Radon Zones indicates that Manhattan County is located within a Zone 3 radon area.
Zone 3 is defined as an area that has a low potential for radon gas, with a predicted average indoor
radon screening level less than 2.0 picoCuries per liter (pCi/L). The EPA recommended Action Level
for radon is 4.0 pCi/L.

Based upon the non-residential nature of the Subject Property and in accordance with the scope of
work for this assessment, EBl did not conduct a limited short-term radon screening at the Subject
Property.

7.3 LEAD-BASED PAINT (LBP)

Use of lead in household paint was banned by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) effective
January |, 1978. The EPA and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
consider lead-based paint as containing a lead concentration equal to or greater than 1.0 milligram per
square centimeter (mg/cm?) or 0.5% lead by weight, as defined by Title X of the 1992 Housing and
Community Development Act.

Based on the non-residential use of the existing building and in accordance with the scope of work of
this assessment, a lead-based paint (LBP) survey was not conducted at the Subject Property.

7.4 LEAD IN DRINKING WATER

Lead has historically been used in pipes, solder, and brass fixtures used in water distribution systems and
building plumbing systems. In 1986, EPA banned the use of lead at concentrations exceeding 0.2% lead
in solder and 8% lead in other plumbing materials. Lead in drinking water results primarily from
corrosion of lead containing materials in service lines or from corrosion of lead containing materials in
building plumbing systems such as lead solder, brass, bronze, and other lead containing alloys. The EPA
Action Level for lead in public drinking water supplies is 0.015 parts per million (ppm) or 0.015
milligrams per liter (mg /L).

The New York City DEP Water Supply Division provides potable water to the buildings. According to
the EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS), potable drinking water is obtained from
lakes and reservoirs located in the Upstate New York area. The most recent analytical testing data
indicates compliance with Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) requirements and other federal and local
regulations concerning water quality, including SDWA requirements for lead. Based upon the existing
municipal water service and in accordance with the scope of work for this assessment, EBI did not
conduct lead-in-drinking water sampling at the Subject Property.
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8.0 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

EBI has performed this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of the Subject Property in conformance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard E 1527-05. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this
practice are described in Section 1.0 of this report. This assessment has identified evidence of the
following recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the Subject Property:

=  According to historic records reviewed by EBI, a gasoline station occupied the northeastern portion
of the Subject Property from 1947 until 1968, and an auto garage occupied the southeastern portion
of the Subject Property from 1926 until 1968. The former operations are suspected to have
included the on-site storage and use of petroleum products, automotive fluids, battery acids,
solvents, and/or other hazardous materials. No additional documentation regarding closure of the
former UST systems, or documentation regarding previous soil and/or groundwater investigation in
this area, was identified during this assessment. Based upon the absence of closure documentation,
the potential exists that the former UST systems and historical use have impacted subsurface
conditions at the Subject Property. This is currently considered a recognized environmental condition
(REC).

= Near-surface geology in heavily developed areas such as the Subject Property and vicinity is
considered “urban land” and is characterized by a non-homogeneous distribution of soil and fill
types. Urban sites such as the Subject Property have typically been filled with material imported
from off-site sources during development. Such fill material may have unknown origins and has the
potential to exhibit contaminant concentrations above regulatory cleanup criteria. The potential
presence of fill material at the Subject Property is considered a REC.

= Two freight elevators with below-grade hydraulic cylinders service the Subject Property. The
elevators are reportedly maintained by a local maintenance company. Inspection of the elevator
mechanical rooms did not reveal staining or other evidence of a release of hydraulic fluid; however,
based on the hydraulic cylinders being located below grade and the potential presence of PCBs in
the hydraulic fluid, the presence of the two elevators is considered a REC.

In addition, the following condition outside the scope of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 was identified in
connection with the Subject Property:

* EBI conducted a limited visual screening survey for the presence of ACM at the Subject Property.
EBI identified friable suspect ACM in the form of textured ceiling and wall surfacing materials,
sheetrock/joint compound composite material, and 2’x4’ white perforated ceiling tile and non-friable
suspect ACM in the form of vinyl floor tile and associated mastic, sheet vinyl flooring and associated
mastic and various construction mastics and caulking. These materials were observed to be
undamaged and in good condition at the time of inspection. Please note that this survey was limited
to visual observations of accessible areas and that the scope of work for this assessment did not
include the collection and laboratory analysis of bulk samples of undamaged suspect ACM.
Additional suspect ACM may be present in inaccessible areas, including, but not limited to, roofs,
pipe chases behind solid walls and ceilings, concealed floor coverings, the interior of machinery or
equipment, or water and sewer systems. Based on the condition of suspect ACM, these materials
do not currently pose a significant environmental threat to the occupants of the Subject Property.
Suspect ACM do not present a problem when maintained in good condition. However, additional
sampling, removal, and disposal arrangements may be necessary should building construction or
renovation activities be conducted. Asbestos is a condition outside the scope of ASTM E 1527-05
and is not considered a recognized environmental condition (REC).
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9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the findings of this investigation, EBI offers the following recommendations:

EBlI recommends that a geophysical survey, including a ground penetrating radar (GPR) survey
and/or magnetometer survey, be conducted in order to determine whether any underground
storage tank (UST) systems associated with the former on-site gasoline service station remain on
the Subject Property. EBI additionally recommends that a limited subsurface investigation be
conducted, in order to characterize subsurface soil and/or groundwater conditions due to historic
use, potential presence of urban fill material and potential PCB-containing elevator equipment.
Estimated cost: $3,500 for geophysical survey; $8,000 to $12,000 for limited subsurface
investigation.

EBI recommends that all suspect asbestos-containing materials (ACM) identified be bulk sampled by
a licensed asbestos inspector prior to any renovation or demolition activities. Any materials that
are determined to be asbestos-containing through bulk sampling should be removed by a licensed
abatement contractor prior to renovation or demolition activities that would disturb these
materials.
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APPENDIX A

PHOTOGRAPHS
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EBI Project # 11105061 410 West 207th Street, New York, New York
I Subject Property viewed from the 4 Subject Property viewed from the
| southwest. * | northwest.
2. Subject Property viewed from the 5. |View east from the Subject Property.
southeast.
3. |Subject Property viewed from the north. 6. |View north from the Subject Property.
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7. | View east from the Subject Property. 10. |View of typical sump pump location.
8. |View west from the Subject Property. Il. |View of typical sump pump location.
9. View of natural gas fired emergency 12. | View of typical restroom.
generator.
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13. |View of typical floor drain in basement. 16. |View of sales floor.
14. |View of grease trap. 17. |View of sales floor.
I5. |View of freight elevator. 18. | View of sales floor.
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Flood Insights test results for :

410 W 207TH ST, NEW YORK,NY 10034
Geocoding Accuracy: S5 — Matched to Street Address (Best)

Flood Zone Determinations Test Description

SFHA (Flood Zone)  Within 250 feet of multiple flood zones?

Out Yes

The property is located close to multiple zones. Further analysis may be required to
determine the exact placement and proper zone. Please Click Here if you would like
to order a Manual Flood Determination

. . Map

Zone Community Community Name Panel Panel Date Cobra Number

X 360497 ~ NEWYORK,CITY 50y September05, o1 3504970081F
OF 2007

FIPS Code Census Tract

36061 0289.00

Copyright 2000, First American Flood Data Services. All rights reserved.

RiskMeter.com
617 737 4444
www.cdys.com

This report was generated by: ebi on 09-26-2010

This Report is for the sole benefit of the Customer that ordered and paid for the Report and is based on the property information provided by that Customer. That Customer's use of
this Report is subject to the terms agreed to by that Customer when accessing this product. No third party is authorized to use or rely on this Report for any purpose. NEITHER
FIRST AMERICAN FLOOD DATA SERVICES NOR THE SELLER OF THIS REPORT MAKES ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES TO ANY PARTY
CONCERNING THE CONTENT, ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THIS REPORT, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Neither TFHC nor the seller of this Report shall have any liability to any third party for any use or misuse of this Report.

http://www.floodinsights.com/XsiteScripts/hsrun.hse/FloodInsights/FloodLookups/Stateld/... 9/26/2010
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Property Tax Details

Profile
Name: PATHMARK STORES INC Address: 2 PARAGON DR
MONTVALE, NJ 07645-1718

BBL: 1-02203-0021/0

Charges Details as of Monday, Oct. 4, 2010 01:30 PM

Description: Finance-Property Tax Charges: $ 17,908.22

Period Begin:  01/01/2011 Interest: +$ 0.00
Balance: $ 17,908.22

http://nycserv.nyc.gov/NY CServWeb/NYCSERVMain 10/4/2010
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Property Tax Details

Profile
Name: SAND MERGER CORP. C/O Address: 430 WEST 207 STREET
THE GREAT ATL NEW YORK, NY 10034
BBL: 1-02203-0009/0

Charges Details as of Monday, Oct. 4, 2010 01:28 PM

Description: Finance-Property Tax Charges: $ 88,355.92
Period Begin:  01/01/2011 Interest: +$ 0.00
Balance: $ 88,355.92

http://nycserv.nyc.gov/NY CServWeb/NYCSERVMain 10/4/2010



A&P Portfolio: Environmental Report Summary

Property
Belleville, NJ
Clifton, NJ
Edgewater Pk, NJ
Lawnside, NJ
Ozone Park, NY
Hempstead, NY

Phase | Date/ Recommendation
NAV

10/9/07 - Phase Il

10/10/07 - Phase Il

10/10/07 - Phase Il

10/11/07 - Phase Il

10/4/07 - None

Phase Il Date/ Recommendation

1/18/08 - Report to NJDEP / Remediation / Tests
NAV

NAV

NAV

1/18/08 - Action likely not required; consult counsel

Upper Darby, PA 10/5/07 - Further Testing NAV
Wilmington, DE 10/9/07 - Phase Il NAV
Baldwin, NY 10/4/07 - Gather information --
Inwood, NY NAV NAV
Clinton, NJ NAV NAV
Property Existing Pathmark Supermarket

115 Belmont Avenue, Belleville Township, Essex County, NJ
Firm Whitestone Associates, Inc.
Report Type Phase Il
Report Date 18-Jan-08
Project Number WJ07-10006

Environmental Conditions

Occupied by a battery manufacturing facility from prior to 1903 until 1971. Battery manufacturing operations also were conducted at the property adjacent to the southwest. Operations used/generated petroleum and
hazardous materials and wastes. Impacts to subsurface conditions at the site and underground storage tanks (USTs) are anticipated. USTs may remain abandoned on site.

1

2

1

2

Occupied by a dry cleaning facility in 2004. Discharges of chlorinated solvents from the dry cleaning operations may have impacted subsurface conditions.

Conclusions Recommendations

The GPR survey conducted at the subject site did not detect subsurface anomalies that would be indicative of a
UST. Subsurface concrete debris was identified throughout the site, and the remnants of former building
foundations were identified in the northern portion of the site.

Lead, mercury, and nickel were detected in soil at concentrations exceeding NJDEP's most stringent Soil Cleanup
Criteria, however, at concentrations less than NJDEP's NRDCSCC.

Select metals were detected in each groundwater sample at concentrations exceeding NJDEP Groundwater
Quality Standards. The metals detections likely are attributable to suspended sediment within the groundwater
samples (common when using temporary wellpoints). The compounds detected are typical of historic fill (in this
case, as sediment in the groundwater samples) common to developed urban areas such as the subject site.

None

The metals exceedences identified in soil samples B-2 and B-7 should be reported to NJDEP. The impacted
material could be excavated for regulated off-site disposal with post-excavation soil sampling conducted to
confirm that soil cleanup criteria have been met. These remediation activities could be managed through
NJDEP's Cleanup Star program in order to obtain an expedited No Further Action determination. Alternatively,
this material could remain in place subject to engineering controls (capping) and/or institutional controls (Deed
Notice). Such remediation activities could be managed through NJDEP's Voluntary Cleanup Program.

Further groundwater investigation including the installation and sampling of permanent monitor wells and
NJDEP reporting would be required to confirm this condition and address these exceedences.
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Property

Firm

Report Type
Report Date
Project Number

Property

Firm

Report Type
Report Date
Project Number

Existing Pathmark Supermarket
895 Paulison Avenue, Clifton, Passaic County, NJ

Whitestone Associates, Inc.

Phase |
9-Oct-07
WP07-9920
Recognized Environmental Conditions Opinion
1 Between 1935-1965, the Campbell Morrell & Company Coal Yard operated in the northern and central portion | The REC will impact any future site redevelopment plans. A Phase Il including soil borings and groundwater

of the Property. Historic site use as a coal yard and the potential for buried fill material may have adversely sampling and analyses should be completed in the vicinity of the former coal yard and railroad spur.
impacted subsurface conditions at the site. Additionally, railroad tracks and historic rail operations can be a
source of PCB and/or semi-volatile organic, and/or other contamination in shallow or near-surface soils.

Recommendations

If soil or groundwater contamination is encountered, NJDEP must be notified, and appropriate investigative and
corrective actions and supplemental reporting will be required.

Existing Pathmark Supermarket
2110 Route 130, Edgewater Park (Beverly), Burlington County, NJ

Whitestone Associates, Inc.

Phase |

10-Oct-07

WP07-9921

1 Four USTs are registered at the Property, including four 8,000 gallon gasoline USTs located in the southeastern |The REC will impact any future site redevelopment plans. A Phase Il including soil borings and groundwater
portion of the site associated with the Getty gasoline service station (Facility ID: 001727). Each of these USTs sampling and analyses should be completed to evaluate subsurface conditions in the Getty gasoline service
reportedly were installed on 1/1/63. A letter prepared by BCM Engineers, Inc. indicated that 16.38 tons of station.

petroleum contaminated soil that had previously been stockpiled at the site were deposed off-site on 1/23/90.
No additional information was available. Accordingly, subsurface conditions in the vicinity of the USTs may
If soil or groundwater contamination is encountered, NJDEP must be notified, and appropriate investigative and

corrective actions and supplemental reporting will be required. In addition, verification should be obtained to
document that Getty will remain responsible for any environmental liability associated with the gasoline station

have been adversely impacted by site operation as a gasoline service station.

portion of the site.
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Property

Firm

Report Type
Report Date
Project Number

Existing Pathmark Supermarket & Shopping Center Site
130 White Horse Pike and Gloucester Pike, Lawnside Borough, Camden County, NJ

Whitestone Associates, Inc.

Phase |

10-Oct-

07

WP07-9923

Recognized Environmental Conditions Opinion

1

The Lawnside LukOil service station located at 100 White Horse Pike in the southeastern portion of the Property
is identified on the registered UST database (UST Facility I.D. No. 001728). According to the database report,
three 8,000-gallon unleaded gasoline USTs and one 8,000-gallon diesel fuel UST were installed at the site in 1963
and presently are in use. In addition, the LukOil site is identified as an active SHWS site (NJDEP Case No. 88-12-
09-1332), and on-site soil and groundwater contamination associated with releases of petroleum products have
been documented.

The REC may present a significant threat of future liability, impact premium costs, or impose a significant time
delay to the implementation for he proposed site use.

A Phase Il site investigation should be conducted. It should included a geophysical survey to evaluate the site
for the presence of additional/previously undocumented USTs, former USTs, former UST removal excavations,
and other previously unknown subsurface features. In addition, the Sl should include a soil boring installation
and sampling program to evaluate current soil and groundwater contaminant conditions at the Property.

Recommendations

In the event USTs or other previously unknown subsurface features are encountered during the Phase Il , they
should be closed in accordance with state and local guidelines. In addition, NJDEP should be notified and an
appropriate subsurface evaluation should be conducted including sampling and laboratory analysis.

If contamination is encountered via laboratory analyses during the Phase Il, such conditions must be reported to
NJDEP by the current site owner or responsible party and additional site investigation, reporting, and potential
remediation may be required.

Whitestone understands that the NJDEP case currently assigned to the Property is active and that groundwater
monitoring and remediation currently is being performed by Getty Properties Corporation (former site owner
and responsible party). The responsible party should provide copies of all monitoring results for review and
continue monitoring and remediation activities as required by NJDEP to achieve closure. Reliance or verification
should be obtained to ensure that the responsible party will continue management of environmental liabilities
associated with contaminated soil and groundwater at the Property subsequent to property transfer.

Business Environmental Risks Recommendations

1

Former Clean Machine Dry Cleaners site (Facility I.D. No. 37183; Program Interest No. G000039347; CEA Case
Track No. 71023) located at 200 White Horse Pike borders the Property to the west. A Classification exception
Area (CEA) for tetrachloroethylene (PCE) and trichloroethylene (TCE) contamination above NJDEP in
groundwater was established for this property on 2/1/02.

Ongoing groundwater monitoring and NJDEP reporting activities associated with the CEA are being managed
by Pathmark Stores, Inc., the current responsible party.
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Property

Firm

Report Type
Report Date
Project Number

Report Type
Report Date
Project Number

Existing Pathmark Supermarket & Retail Stores
92-10 Atlantic Avenue, Ozone Park, Queens County, New York

Whitestone Associates, Inc.

Phase |

11-Oct-07

WJ07-9912

1 The Property was historically occupied by LaLance and Grosjean Manufacturing Co. (a manufacturer of nickel, The REC may present a significant threat of future liability, impact premium costs, or impose a significant time
steel and agate ware) between at least 1901 and early 1950s. The western portion of the site historically was delay to the implementation of the proposed site use and/or future redevelopment. A Phase Il including soil
occupied by Hussey Williams Co., Inc. (a machine manufacturing and millworking company) between 1950 and |and groundwater sampling and analysis and a ground penetration radar (GPR) survey should be conducted to
early 1980s. The eastern portion of the site historically was occupied by Electro Products Manufacturing determine if historic site operations have adversely impacted subsurface soil and/or groundwater conditions at
between 1960 and the early 1980s. In addition, a dry cleaning facility historically was located at the Property. the site and to document if USTs remain on site.
These former site operations likely included the on-site storage and use of hazardous materials and/or
generation of hazardous wastes. These wastes also may have been stored in ASTs and/or USTs. Historic
discharges may have resulted in residual subsurface contamination. In addition, USTs may remain abandoned
on site.

Phase Il

18-Jan-08

WJ07-9912

1 See above

1 The GPR survey conducted at the subject site did not detect subsurface anomalies that would be indicative of a |NAP
UST.

2 The PCB Aroclor-1260 was detected in soil sample B-7 at a concentration exceeding NYSDEC's most stringent As the site is intended for continued commercial/retail use, this PCB detection would not warrant further
RPSCO, however, this most stringent soil cleanup objective is based on NYSDEC's unrestricted use criteria. The |remediation if left in place, however, may require further investigation if reported to NYSDEC. Since the minor
contaminant concentration is below the allowable NYSDEC criteria for commercial properties. PCB detection does not appear to have resulted from a past or ongoing contaminant discharge or release, and

appears to be from a historic fill condition, reporting to NYSDEC should not be required. Whitestone
recommends discussing the issue of reporting such compliant, low-level contamination with environmental legal

counsel.
3 Fill material was encountered throughout the subject site. Laboratory results confirmed select SVO constituents |These contaminants are typical of historic urban fill and generally would not require corrective action if left in
and metals in on-site fill material at concentrations exceeding select NYSDEC criteria. place. Since the metals and SVO detections do not appear to have resulted from a past or ongoing contaminant

discharge or release, and appear to be from a historic fill condition, reporting to NYSDEC should not be
required. Whitestone recommends discussing the issue of reporting such contamination with environmental
legal counsel.

4 Groundwater was not encountered on site to a maximum depth of 32.0 fbgs during Whitestone's Phase II NAP
activities. Accordingly, groundwater is not suspected to have been impacted by former site operations and
would not be anticipated to be encountered during potential future redevelopment activities.
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Property

Firm

Report Type
Report Date
Project Number

Property

Firm

Report Type
Report Date
Project Number

Property

Firm

Report Type
Report Date
Project Number

Property

Firm

Report Type
Report Date
Project Number

Existing Pathmark Supermarket
4055 Merrick Road, Seaford, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County, NY

Whitestone Associates, Inc.
Phase |

4-Oct-07

WJ07-9918

Recognized Environmental Conditions
1 None

Existing Pathmark Supermarket

421 South 69th Street, Upper Darby, Delaware County, PA
Whitestone Associates, Inc.

Phase |

5-Oct-07

WP07-9926

Opinion
NAP

Recognized Environmental Conditions
1 Discussions with an Upper Darby Township representative revealed that the western portion of the Property
historically was utilized as a municipal waste landfill by Upper Darby Township in the 1940s.

Existing Pathmark Supermarket
3901 Lancaster Pike, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE

Whitestone Associates, Inc.
Phase |

9-Oct-07

WP07-9924

Recognized Environmental Conditions

Opinion

The REC will impact future redevelopment activities. Subsurface soil and groundwater sampling and a
geophysical survey should be conducted at the site to identify potential impacts to subsurface conditions
resulting from historic operations as a landfill.

Recommendations
If contamination is documented, PADEP must be notified, and additional site characterization, analyses,
reporting, and potential remediation will be required.

Opinion

1 The site was occupied by a portion of a greenhouse and gardening facility identified as J. EImer Betty & Sons

between prior to 1942 until the late 1960s or early 1970s. The historic use of pesticides, herbicides, spray oil,
and other assorted chemical applicants likely occurred throughout the site. Impacts to surficial and subsurface

site soils may have occurred.

Existing Pathmark Supermarket
1764 Grand Avenue, Baldwin, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County, NY

Whitestone Associates, Inc.
Phase |

4-Oct-07

WJ07-99214

The REC may impact any future site redevelopment plans. A Phase Il including a geophysical survey to identify
USTs and the installation of soil borings for the collection of soil and groundwater samples for analyses should
be completed to evaluate subsurface conditions.

Recommendations

Recognized Environmental Conditions

Opinion

1 An unidentified manhole in a concrete pad was observed to the south of the supermarket building. Information |The REC is not likeley to present a significant threat of future liability or potential premium cost or time delay

regarding the nature of this manhole could not be obtained by Whitestone.

to impleemnt the porposed site use or future redevelopment.

Recommendations
Information regarding the nature of the unidentified manhole should be obtained from the site owner. In the
event this information cannot be obtained, additional investigation should be conducted.
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EBlI CONSULTING Kenneth L. Deemer Jr.
Staff Scientist

SUMMARY OF EXPERIENCE

Mr. Deemer is a Staff Scientist. He completed his Bachelor’s degree in Environmental Science in
2004.

Mr. Deemer has conducted over 30 Phase | Environmental Site Assessments and over 25 NEPA
site screening assessments in accordance with ASTM standards and the National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA).

RELEVANT PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Mr. Deemer has also conducted preliminary field investigations, soil sampling, well sampling,
asbestos sampling, asbestos and mold remediation oversight, and has prepared Phase | and
NEPA site screening compliance reports for a variety of properties located in West Virginia,
Ohio, and Pennsylvania. These properties have included telecommunications, municipal,
residential, commercial, agricultural, and retail properties. These assessments have been
performed to evaluate potential liabilities, site conditions, and site remediation costs in order to
advise prospective buyers, current operators, and owners of telecommunication facilities of
potential and existing environmental concerns.

Mr. Deemer worked in the environmental consulting field since the completion of Bachelors
Degree. During that period, he conducted asbestos building inspections, provided air
monitoring services, and provided project health and safety oversight. Other duties performed
included data collection and analysis.

EDUCATION

BS Environmental Science - Allegheny College, Meadville Pennsylvania

TECHNICAL/PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS
NIOSH 582 for Asbestos Fiber Counting — Duquesne, PA
Pennsylvania Asbestos Building Inspector - Duquesne, PA

OSHA 40hr HAZWORPER Initial - Duquesne, PA




Stephanie W. Trueb

Program Manager

I - - - 21 B Street
CONSULTING Burlington, MA 01803
Creating Value for Your Business Office: 803.412.7823

SUMMARY OF EXPERIENCE

Stephanie W. Trueb, EIT, is a Program Manager with over 14 years of experience specializing in
environmental site assessments and property condition assessments. In addition, Ms. Trueb has
experience conducting subsurface investigations, including groundwater sampling, conducting file reviews
and extensive environmental research, and performing asbestos and lead paint assessments and
sampling. Ms. Trueb has over 7 years of experience as an in-house technical consultant for a high-
volume corporate client and performing technical reviews of environmental site assessments. Ms Trueb
also has over 4 years experience performing technical reviews of property condition screening reports.

Ms. Trueb has conducted over 400 environmental and property condition site-acquisition
assessments/due diligence assignments for a wide range of properties throughout the United States to
evaluate site and building conditions, potential off-site liabilities, environmental control systems, and site
remediation costs. The assessments are provided in order to advise prospective buyers, current
operators, and owners of potential and existing property condition and environmental concerns.

RELEVANT PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Manage the technical review and completion of environmental due diligence reports and client
management for property owners and financial institutions for portfolios and individual projects
throughout the country. Property types included industrial, retail, multifamily apartment, office buildings
and large-scale commercial developments.

Program Manager and in-house technical consultant, 1998-2004, for high-volume client. Managed client
account by coordinating all communication, tracking status of client projects, and providing technical
consulting services.

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Civil Engineering, Auburn University, 1996

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS & REGISTRATIONS

American Society of Civil Engineers
AHERA Building Inspector, certified 1996



EBI CONSULTING Richard T. MacAulay
Managing Consultant

SUMMARY OF EXPERIENCE

Mr. MacAulay has several years experience in naval nuclear power plant operations, including health and safety
programs, and environmental site assessment experience. Experience includes management of routine power
plant operations to completion of extensive engines room and reactor plant overhauls under stringent health
and safety procedures. He successfully supervised over 20 personnel in daily preventative maintenance of
mechanical, electrical and electronic systems as well as casualty repairs. Successfully managed over 150
maintenance intensive projects from origin to completion.

At EBI, Mr. MacAulay specializes in servicing and managing existing accounts in Real Estate/Financial Services
Program.

RELEVANT PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Power Plant Operation: In a heavy industrial environment trained personnel on all safety requirements and
propulsion plant procedures and ensured compliance. Evaluated daily cleanliness, mechanical condition and
current maintenance activities of a nuclear power plant. Directed the daily chemical controls of the most
complex naval nuclear power plant. Controlled the discharge and containment of radioactive liquid and handling
of radioactive materials.

EDUCATION

B.A. Physics, College of the Holy Cross

Graduate of Naval Officer Candidate School

Graduate of Naval Nuclear Power School

Graduate of Naval Nuclear Prototype

Graduate of the Army Chemical, Biological, and Radiological School

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

Member of the Retired Officers Association
Member of Veterans Affairs Organization
Member of the Mortgage Bankers Association
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Pathmark Supermarket
410 W 207th St
New York, NY 10034

Inquiry Number: 02874993.2r
September 21, 2010

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

® .
@/EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-STD-PVC
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

410 W 207TH ST
NEW YORK, NY 10034

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.863900 - 40° 51’ 50.0”
Longitude (West): 73.917500 - 73° 55’ 3.0”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 591230.2

UTM Y (Meters): 4524001.0

Elevation: 19 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 40073-G8 CENTRAL PARK, NY
Most Recent Revision: 1995

North Map: 40073-H8 YONKERS, NJ

Most Recent Revision: 1998

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 2006, 2008
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites

TC02874993.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NPLLIENS. . ______. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

CERCLIS. . ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP_______________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF._______________. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL.________. Sites with Institutional Controls

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS. ____ .. Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State

VAPOR REOPENED.__._____. Vapor Intrustion Legacy Site List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF. . Facility Register

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

CBSUST. _____ ... Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSFUST. ____ ... Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
CBSAST ... Chemical Bulk Storage Database

MOSF AST. ... Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

CBS. .. Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing

MOSF.___ . Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. ____ . ___. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS___________. Registry of Engineering Controls

TC02874993.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INST CONTROL_____________. Registry of Institutional Controls
RESDECL. _________________. Restrictive Declarations Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP. ... Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
ERP.____ .. Environmental Restoration Program Listing

BROWNFIELDS._____________ Brownfields Site List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
SWTIRE.____________________. Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List

SWRCY._ ... Registered Recycling Facility List

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs
DELSHWS._________________. Delisted Registry Sites
USHISTCDL.______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
HISTAST. ... Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

LIENS2 _______ ... CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen_______________ RCRA - Non Generators
DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data
DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites
FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites
UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES. ... Mines Master Index File

TC02874993.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO_____ . ... Radiation Information Database

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

HSWDS._____ .. Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory

NPDES. ____ ... State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

AIRS. ... Air Emissions Data

E DESIGNATION_ ___________. E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

COALASHDOE._.__________. Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE. _. . Financial Assurance Information Listing

COALASH.______________.___. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

EDR Historical Auto Stations.. EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR Historical Cleaners_____. EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
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identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2010 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately 2 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE WNW 1/2 -1 (0.808 mi.) O 7

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-LQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

NYCT-207TH STREET YARD 3961 10TH AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) Q125 443

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

DESCARTES DRY CLEANERS 527 W 207TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.)  J51 229

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are
3 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
B P PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC 3936 10TH AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) Q89 352
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NYCTA - 9TH AVE UNIT SHOP 3884 NINTH AVENUE E 0 - 1/8 (0.029 mi.) A12 56
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Lower Elevation Address

CON EDISON W 205 ST & 9 AVE

Federal ERNS list
ERNS: The Emergency Response Notification System records and stores information on reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the ERNS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/09/2010 has revealed that there is 1 ERNS
site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address

WEST 205 ST. & 9TH AVE. WEST 205 ST. & 9TH AVE.

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSWO0-1/8(0.107 mi) B34 121
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
SSWO0-1/8 (0.107 mi) B33 121

leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking

underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test

failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/24/2010 has revealed that there are 60
LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

3852-6 10TH AVE/RAMIERO 3852-6 10TH AVE WO -1/8 (0.104 mi.) F22 94
Date Closed: 12/31/1991

BUSINESS 513 WEST 207TH STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) D40 139
Date Closed: 3/15/2006

COMMERCIAL BLDG 513 W. 207TH ST. WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) D42 144
Date Closed: 8/16/2006

101-109 POST AVE/MANHATTA 101-109 POST AVENUE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) R93 369
Date Closed: 2/23/1989

204 SHERMAN AVE 204 SHERMAN AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) P106 394
Date Closed: 11/2/1992

DERMOT COMPANY 87 POST AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) R118 428
Date Closed: 12/16/2008

NYC TRANSIT 3961 TENTH AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) Q130 493

3961 TENTH AVE 3961 TENTH AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) U131 496
Date Closed: 11/20/2003

3961 TENTH AVE/SHELL SERV 3961 TENTH AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) U132 499
Date Closed: 6/27/1995

65 POST AVENUE 65 POST AVENUE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) W142 548
Date Closed: 12/16/1994

4960 BROADWAY 4960 BROADWAY NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) 146 565
Date Closed: 10/14/2004

85-87 VERMILIA ST/MANH 85-87 VERMILIA STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) Y147 568

Date Closed: 12/11/1990
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Equal/Higher Elevation

85-87 VERMILYEA AVE
Date Closed: 6/11/1993

GASETERIA
Date Closed: 7/26/2007

MOBIL S/S
Date Closed: 2/9/1998

MOBIL S/S
Date Closed: 12/5/2003

BROADWAY
Date Closed: 11/12/2003

THE DERMOT COMPANY
Date Closed: 2/13/2009

GETTY - MAN
Date Closed: 7/29/1994

4880 BROADWAY/MANH/GETTY
Date Closed: 7/16/1992

2269 HAMPDEN PLACE
Date Closed: 4/4/2003

GOOD SHEPARD SCHOOL
Date Closed: 7/31/1997

608 ISHAM STREET
Date Closed: 11/9/2004

608 ISHAM STREET
Date Closed: 12/22/2004

4848 BROADWAY
Date Closed: 1/15/2009

RESIDENTIAL APT COMPLEX
Date Closed: 4/26/2004

620 ISHAM STREET
Date Closed: 9/29/1992

677 WEST 204
Date Closed: 1/2/1998

GASETERIA
Date Closed: 12/8/2005

BRONX COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Date Closed: 9/1/2009

FAILED VACUM TEST

THE DERMOT COMPANY

2445 SEDGWICK AVE
Date Closed: 2/27/2003

65 PARK TERRACE WEST
X
Date Closed: 12/29/2005

NORTH EASTERN ACADEMY - TTF

Date Closed: 7/17/2009

5080 BROADWAY OPERATING CORP

Date Closed: 2/12/2003

Address

85-87 VERMILYEA AVE

296 WEST FORDHAM ROAD

296 WEST FORDHAM ROAD.

296 WEST FORDHAM ROAD

207 TH ST

623-631 WEST 207TH ST

4880 BROADWAY

4880 BROADWAY

2269 HAMPDEN PLACE

608 ISHAM ST

608 ISHAM STREET

608 ISHAM STREET

4848 BROADWAY

4861 BROADWAY

620 ISHAM STREET

677 WEST 204

205 WEST FORDHAM ROAD

WEST 181ST / UNIVERSI

4036 9TH AVE
121 SEAMAN AVE
2445 SEDGWICK AVE

65-67 PARK TERRACE EAST

45 PARK TERRACE WEST

532 WEST 215TH ST

5080 BROADWAY

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.321 mi.) Y148 570
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) 2149 573
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) 2150 576
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.)  z151 578
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) ~ AA152 581
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.363 mi.)  AA154 589
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.)  AB155 591
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.)  AB156 593
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) 2158 596
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) AD159 598
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) AD160 600
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) AD161 602
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.) AB162 603
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.) AB163 608
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) AD164 611
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.399 mi.)  AB166 616
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi) AC168 628
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) 173 644
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) 175 648
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) 176 651
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) 177 652
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) AG178 655
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.) AH179 657
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) AH180 658
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.)  Al181 659
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Equal/Higher Elevation

KINGS BRIDGE BUS DEPO
Date Closed: 1/30/2004

70 PARK TERR EAST
Date Closed: 2/4/2004

FORHDHAM HILL
Date Closed: 5/18/2007

INSIGNEA
Date Closed: 6/16/2003

Not reported
Date Closed: 5/27/2003

ECR REALTY
Date Closed: 5/6/2005

Not reported
Date Closed: 7/19/2002

Lower Elevation

MERIT SERVICE STATION
Date Closed: 6/30/2004

333 EAST 206TH ST./ST. BR
Date Closed: 7/26/1993

HARLEM RIVER FACILITY
Date Closed: 12/18/2007

DYCKMAN
Date Closed: 3/24/2004
Date Closed: 4/25/1995

Address

4056 10TH AVE
70 PARK TERR EAST

1 FORDHAM HILL OVAL

75-77 PARK TERRACE EAST

75 PARK TERRACE EAST
2326 LORING PLACE

68-76 THAYER ST

Address

401 WEST 207TH STREET
333 EAST 206TH ST.
300 206 STREET

3798 TENTH AVENUE

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

518 WEST 204TH ST
DYCKMAN HOUSES
Date Closed: 11/17/1994

296 WEST FORDHAM ROAD./ B
Date Closed: 1/1/1991

DYCKMAN
Date Closed: 7/7/1993
Date Closed: 3/27/1991

DYCKMAN HOUSES
Date Closed: 3/24/2004

IN STREET
Date Closed: 1/29/1997

BRONX WEST 08 DOS -DDC
Date Closed: 5/13/2009

33 VERMILYEA AVE/MANH
Date Closed: 2/21/1995
Date Closed: 3/1/2005

DEPT OF SANITATION
Date Closed: 1/6/2005

DOS MANHATTAN W.12 GARAGE
Date Closed: 10/26/1998

518 WEST 204TH
3790 10TH AVENUE

MOBIL OIL

215 NAGLE AVENUE

215 NAGLE AVENUE

182 NAGLE AVE

423 WEST 215TH STREET

33 VERMILYEA AVENUE

301 W 215H ST

301 WEST 215TH ST.

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.)  Al182 677
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) AG183 683
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) 184 686
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) AG185 687
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) AG186 689
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) 187 691
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 188 694
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) A6 37
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) B18 83
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) G38 131
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) L66 279
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) L72 297
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) 097 377
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) 119 429
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.) X144 557
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.) X145 562
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) AE165 613
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.)  AF167 622
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi.) 169 630
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.)  AF170 637
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.)  AF171 640
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SANITATION GARGE 301 WEST 215TH STREET ~ NE 1/4-1/2 (0.417 mi)  AF172 643
Date Closed: 8/21/2008

189-02 HILLSIDE AV/EXXON 189-02 HILLSIDE AVENUE ~ WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) AE174 645

Date Closed: 8/11/1993

HIST LTANKS: A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the
incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental
Conservation stopped providing updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes

fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in

the NY LTANKS database.

A review of the HIST LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
are 42 HIST LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

3852-6 10TH AVE/RAMIERO 3852-6 10TH AVE WO -1/8 (0.104 mi.) F22 94
Date Closed: 12/31/91

101-109 POST AVE/MANHATTA 101-109 POST AVENUE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) R93 369
Date Closed: 02/23/89

204 SHERMAN AVE 204 SHERMAN AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) P106 394
Date Closed: 11/02